CITY OF OAKLAND
AGENDA REPORT

Fikeo oo,
oFpicE OF THECLT €48
~gp PR 10 FH 4 28
TO: Office of the City Administrator
ATTN:  Deborah A. Edgerly
FROM:  Community and Economic Development Agency

DATE:  April 22, 2008

RE: Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator, Or Her Designee, To Reject All
Bids For The 81° Avenue Library Project, Re-Bid The Project, And Award A
Construction Contract To NBC General Contractors Corporation In The
Amount Of Eight Million Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars
($8,320,000.00) And To Accept And Appropriate Four Hundred Ninety-Seven
Thousand Sixty-Five Dollars ($497,065.00) From The Oakland Unified School
District For The Project

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator, or her designee, to reject all
bids for the 81* Avenue Library Project (“project”), re-bid the project, and award a construction
contract to NBC General Contractors Corporation (“NBC”) for the 81* Avenue Library Project
(C274410) in the amount of $8,320,000.00. Five bids were received on January 7, 2008 for the
construction of the new 22,700 square feet community library at the corner of 81% Avenue and
Rudsdale Street in east Oakland. Because of a significant error in a subcontractor quote
impacting the four lowest bids, and because the fifth bid exceeded the engineer’s estimate, it was
determined that it was in the City’s best interest to reject all bids and to re-bid the project. The
project was re-bid on March 3, 2008 and three bids were received. NBC is the lowest responsive
and responsible bidder and its bid exceeds the City’s local business and employment program
requiIrements.

The resolution also requests authorization to accept and appropriate $497,065.00 from the
Oakland Unified School District (District) as contribution toward the construction costs of the
new library. Developed in partnership with the District, the new community library will also
serve as the school library for two autonomous elementary schools with which it shares a
campus. Funds are available for this construction contract. The project is located in Council
District 7. ‘ '

FISCAL IMPACT

The resolution will authorize a construction contract for $8,320,000.00 with NBC. The
resolution also authorizes acceptance and appropriation of a $497,065.00 grant contribution from
the Oakland Unified School District. A joint use cooperative agreement between the City and
the District regarding this library project, executed January 2004 and amended June 2007,
stipulates that the District will contribute $250,000.00 for pro-rata share of library common space
and $247.065.00 for site development costs, for a total contribution of $497,065.00. The funds

Item:
Public Works Committee
April 22, 2008



Deborah Edgerly
CEDA: 81% Ave Branch Library Page 2

will be appropriated in Library Grants Fund (2993), Project Number TBD, Capital Project
Management Organization (92270).

NBC’s bid of $8,320,000.00 is below engineer’s estimate of $9,100,000.00. There are sufficient
funds for the work. The table below summarizes funding allocated for the construction contract,
including contingency.

1. $5,685,450 Proposition 14 State Grant (2148), Project No. C274410, Capital Project
Management Organization (92270);

2. $2,664,485 Coliseum Redevelopment (7780), Project No. C274420, Capital Project
' Management Organization (92270);

3. $80,000 County of Alameda (2160}, Project No. C274450, Capital Project
Management Organization (92270},

4. §100,000 Y&H Soda Grant (7540), Project No. C325118, Capital Project
Management Organization (92270},

5. $100,000 Long Foundation (7540), Project No. C325120, Capital Project
Management Organization (92270},

6. $73,000 Friends of Oakland Public Library (7540), Prbject No. 325121, Capital
Project Management Organization (92270);

7. $497,065  Oakland Unified School District (2993), Project No. TBD, Capital
Project Management Organization (92270);

$9,200,000 TOTAL CONSTRUCTION FUNDING

In accordance with the Joint Use Agreement, the City will maintain the building interior and
exterior. The City will be responsible for day-to-day operations, management and supervision of
the library. The District will be responsible for utility infrastructure serving the library up to the
lease line and all exterior landscape maintenance, including plantings and the irrigation system.
Annual building maintenance and custodial costs are estimated between $137,000.00 to
$171,000.00. Annual library staffing is estimated to cost between $750,000.00 to $810,000.00.
Annual security staffing is estimated to cost $43,000.00. The Library has begun advanced budget
planning that currently anticipates managing these annualized costs in the FY 2009-2011 budget
cycle.

The public art fee has already been allocated. The Contract Compliance fee will be allocated
from the project as necessary.

BACKGROUND

The Qakland Public Library, in partnership with the Oakland Unified School District, will be
constructing a new state-of-the-art 22,700 square feet public library. The library is designed in
accordance with the City’s Green Building Ordinance to achieve a Silver rating from the U.S.
Green Building Council’s LEED™ (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design) rating

Item:
Public Works Committee
April 22,2008



Deborah Edgerly ‘
CEDA: 81% Ave Branch Library , Page 3

system. Located at 81% Avenue and Rudsdale Street, the library will provide library services for
the two autonomous elementary schools, ACORN-Woodland Elementary and EnCompass
Academy, and will serve 11 other nearby schools. In addition, the library will provide teen and
adult programs and services to the surrounding community, and provide additional services for
patrons of the Brookfield, Elmhurst, Eastmont and Martin Luther King, Jr. neighborhood
libraries. :

The 81* Avenue Library building will include dedicated spaces such as: family reading alcove;
children’s multipurpose room; teen services area, preschool and parent areas; adult reading room;
computer lab; copy center; library classroom; and community meeting room.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

The Office of the City Clerk received five bids for the project on January 7, 2008. After the bid
opening, a subcontractor whose electrical bid was utilized by four of the five prime contractors
withdrew its bid due to a significant error. The fifth bid was non-responsive because it exceeded
the engineer’s estimate and construction budget. It was determined that it was in the City’s best
interest to reject all bids and to re-bid the project.

The project was re-bid on March 3, 2008 and three bids were received. Contractors provided a
price for the Base Bid and for the Bid Alternate of extending the plant establishment period. The
resolution recommends awarding the Base Bid and Bid Alternate. The Department of
Contracting and Purchasing has analyzed the contractor bid data for compliance with the City’s
local business and employment programs. A bid summary is provided in the table below and the
compliance evaluation is included in Attachment A. The bids from Cal Pacific Construction and
Sausal Corporation were deemed non-responsive because they did not list any trucking firms. In
addition, Cal Pacific Construction did not comply with the City’s Local and Small Local
Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) Program. NBC’s bid is within the project construction budget and
exceeds the 20% requirement of L/SLBE Program with 45.37% participation.

Company Total Bid LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Company
(Base + Alternate) | Participation | Participation Participation Location

NBC General . $8,320,000.00 1.08% 44.25% 45.37% Qakland

Contractors

Sausal $8.233,000.00 14.34% 16% 30.34% San Leandro

Corporation :

Cal Pacific $7,A812,000.00 20.85% 0% 20.85% Pacifica

The duration of the construction work is 308 working days from the date of the Notice to
Proceed. With approval of this resolution, the anticipated start of construction is in Summer
2008 with completion in Winter 2009. The construction contract specifies $2,000.00 in
liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract completion time is exceeded.

Item:
Public Works Committee
April 22,2008



Deborah Edgerly
CEDA: 81° Ave Branch Library : Page 4

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The projects will generate business tax, sales tax, and other revenues for. the City for
work on the project. The projects will provide the opportunity to use local contractors, which
offer employment to Oakland residents, thereby strengthening the local economy.

Environmental: The library is the first new city building designed to comply with the City’s
Green Building Ordinance and to achieve a LEED™ Silver certification. By incorporating a
comprehensive set of green building practices and bay-friendly landscaping measures, the new
library will serve as a model of sustainable design for the community.

Social Equity: The library will improve the quality of life for Oakland residents by providing
resources for residents, especially young people, to develop the skills they need to assure equity
in educational, employment, housing, and community opportunities.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

The new library will be fully accessible to people with disabilities and senior citizens, All
physical improvements will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Item:
Public Works Committee
April 22,2008



Deborah Edgerly
CEDA: 81% Ave Branch Library Page 5

RECOMMENDATIONS AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the City Administrator, or her designee, be authorized to reject all bids for
the 81% Avenue Library Project, re-bid the project, and award a construction contract to NBC
General Contractors Corporation for the 81% Avenue Library Project in the amount of
$8,320,000.00. NBC is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and has met the City’s local
business and employment program requirements. Their bid is less than the engineer’s estimate
and there are sufficient funds to construct this project.

[t is also recommended to accept and appropriate a contribution of $497,065.00 from the
Oakland Unified School District toward the construction cost of the new library. The library,
developed in partnership with the District, will also serve as the school library for two
autonomous elementary schools with which it shares a campus.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Respectfully subpaftted,

DAN LINDHEIM
Director, Community and Economic
Development Agency

Reviewed by:

Michael J. Neary, P.E.

Deputy Director, Community and Economic
Development Agency

Prepared by:
Calvin Hao, CIP Coordinator
Project Delivery Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED
TO THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

At wlL

O%ﬂce of the City Administ-rgltor

Attachment A: Dept. of Contracting and Purchasing Memo dated March 18, 2008

i

Item;
Public Works Committee
April 22, 2008



ATTACHMENT A

OAKLAND
Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P)
Division of Social Equity
To: Gwen McCormick - Contract Administration Supervisor
From: Vivian Inman, Contract Compliance Officer |
Through: Deborah Barnes, Director, DC&PA bt /B@ s
CC: Calvin Hao, Project Manager ' ‘
Date: March 18, 2008
Re: C274410 - 81st Avenue Branch Library, Including Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid

On March 7, 2008, the Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P)-- Division of Social Equity
reviewed three (3) bids received in response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the
compliance evaluation for the minimum 20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE)

_ participation requirement, a preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO),
and a bnef overview of the lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment
Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City
of Oakland project. :

n J . T t'
RESPONSIVE Proposed Participation Banked EBO
Credits | Compliant?
Company Proposed Total _ L/SLBE | Total | Adjusted Bid Bid Eligibility \? /IiI
Name Amount 1/SLBE LBE SLBE | Trucking| Credited Amount Discounts
NBC General _ _
Confractors 38,320,000 45.37% 1.08% | 44.29% 100% | 45.37% | $7,987.200 4% 0 N

Comments: As noted above, NBC General Contractors exceeded the minimum 20% L/SLBE requirement.
NBC General Contractors is not EBO compliant. They will have to come into compliance prior to contract

award.

NON-RESPONSIVE Proposed Participation Banked EBO
Company | Proposed Bid Total IL/SLBE | Total | Adjusted Bid Bid EE;S:EY Con:?};mt ?
Name Amount L/SLBE LBE SLBE | Trucking| Credited Amount Discounts
Cal Pacific :
Construction | §7,912,000 20.85% | 20.85% | 0.00% 0% 0% NA 0% 0 N
Sausal :
Corporation | $8233,000 | 3034% | 14.34% | 16.00% 0% 20% NA 0% 0 N

" Comments: Cal Pacific failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE and the 20% L/SLBE trucking
participation requirements. Sausal Corporation met the 20% L/SLBE participation requirement, however,
they failed to meet the 20% L/SLBE trucking requirement. Neither firm is EBO compliant.



Page 2

For Informational Purposes:

50% Local Employment Program(LEP)/15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program

The numbers listed below show total project hours; LEP hiring goal; actual resident employment; actual Oakland apprentice work
hours; the 15% Apprenticeship utilization goal; and difference between the 15% Apprenticeship utilization goal and actual hours

worked by Oakland apprentices.

Company Name [Total Hours Resident Hours LEP Goal Hours Oakland Apprentice Hours 15% Apprentice Utilization [15% Apprentice
' Goal Shortfafl
NA N NA NA NA NA NA

Comments: No Local Employment Program (LEP) or 15% Apprenticeship Program utilization data is available for NBC General
Contractors. They have not previously performed work for the City of Qakland..

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Vivian [nman at 238-6261.




OAI\LAI\D
Sgrennng fu o [5G Ufsnan

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR:
Project No. C274410

RE: 81st Avenue Branch Library, Including Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid
N e AL T L B R B AR L AT

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: NBC General Contractors Corp

Over/lUnder Engineet's

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors’ Bid Amount Estimate
$9,100,000 $8,320,000 -$780,000
Bid discounted amount: Discount/Points:
57,087,200 4%
E:T,N.p PN n 3 R N N Y S M R T T I R e R M A R T T A S i i R T e e L |
1. Did the 20% localismiall local requirement apply YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES
a) % of LBE 1.08%
participation
b) % of SLBE 44.29%
participation .
3. Did the confractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES

(if yes, list the points received) 4%

5. Additional Comments.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

_ 3/M7/2008
. Date
Reviewing : /
Officer: %/M M%A/LL Date: %f 7/4)/7
g {
Appioved By ‘:l afin. d'u" Aoy Date: 2 )} g / g



LBE/SLBE Participation
Bldder 2

Project Name:[g1st Avenue Brangh Library, Including Bid Aiternate No. 1 - Rebid

Projact No.: - . .C2r4410- - Engineer's Estimate 9,100,000 UnderfOver Engincers Estimate: -780,000
Disciptine Prime & Subs Lecatlan Cert. LBE SLBE Total SILBE Total TOTAL racking ‘Ofly i
Siat L HE/S) BE Frucking Toucking LDotiars MBRE: s WRE ¢
PRIME - . NBC General Contractors  |Oakland : cB - -.3,554,671 3,554,671 . 3,554,671 AP $3.554,671
|Se Preparation = " |Peak Engineering” .- |Oakland * - - | UB. ‘ . ) P - L 196,863 _NL
Paving . AW Conslruchon ’ . Oakland : cB- - l 20,500( - T 20,500 : - 20,5000 H __$20.500
Landscaping IRAMOSs. Happy Yards Oak\and Lo <] CB - e 74,525 74,525] | .. 74525 H 574,525
Fencir: *.|Therpson &Thompson |san orenze ~ | % UB s L : N ’ ) o 35,7920 NL
Rebar” i emc Steel Fab - Emeryville B 1. . A : 69,006| NL
Concrete: -~ © . ) Oakland ~ ~ 37 CB |[. -~ .90,000 " 780000 S L 50,000|_C
Structural Steel © " |8an Francisce ;'] uB" ] ) ) I . 548.000] NL
Insutation ™ _|Apexinsuiaton - - - *|San Frandisco: uB . . 33,985] NL
Standing Seam. " |Kediek Rogfing , . . © * llicaln . .- uB B B " 329,800| ML
Roofing -~ ="~ o0 oI e . . i . .
Door & Hardwaré : | IWalkef Co » |wainat Creek V] T D N P "80,600| NL
Windows & Glazing'” |Adolf Glass s - . |Hayward . SN T - ] h . . . 389,159] AL
Plastering - . |Irar wood ; ~|Pleasamtbm .. [ ows v - | - e o ) | 123314 NL
GWsum Boa d Weslern Addn ion San Frangisco -~ | TUB™ PRV B B P Lo 750,000 _NL
Title: ;. CA Tile Installer Ban José - - uB B S : - : 75,103 ML
hadustical Celing - * |Western acoust San Francisce . [TUB | ) - - ) Y . 168,640 NL
Flooring -~ Kim's Flgoring |Héyward tus|e S oo 113,000 _NL
Painting Wallérs'&“Atléhlic-'s T iCakland [ UB- ] e g N A B . 73,500|_C
Toilet Partitions Narcal Speciality *.  |san dose. =i uB- ’ e -l - 36,565] NL
Signage - - Modem Slgns&Demgn . '|Woodland -. - uB i - T ’ ' 79,9807 NL
Lockeis' Consohdaled Partmon Oskland - ’ cB S 22,880 . 22,880 o - : . . 22,880]_C
Fire Extinguisher Whitter - 1-.uB e e e . L C . 847 NL
Shades _Tracy oo uB - & - T P 85,800]_NL
Elevators’ . San Franmsco uB . a ST : L . R - a7.pon) NL
Spri San Frincisco .+ [* UB - ‘ - . A PR .- 89,000[_NL .
. _ |South San Francnsc us t I [ R B ' 506,420] NL
Marin Mechamcal .-+ |san Rafsel = uB. | - L - - ' . B : : 280,000 €
D Ifvin Frucking - <% - |Oakland - cB R 12,600 . 12,600 12,600 12,600 - 12,500[_AA 12,600
i Grin Liverinore *. LY. S . T : 40,700]_NL
Corner Guards “stanford © YUE |’ R . - 2,088| NL
Book Deposilory. nlt  |santaResa. : .. | . UB . L ‘ : ' S o G,420] ML
Vapor Retarder - . {STS. Inc. = . .|carmichael - .| UB. N . T : . 56,445] NL
Modified Roof .~ -" [Andy's Roofing . - - .|Milpilas . UB . L 97.900| NL
Overhead & Ceiling.” [United CA Glass & Deor.. *[San Franclsco .| . UB N . . . DT .. 79,148| NL v
P I‘OiECf Tota I S 399,000 $3.685176 $3,775,176 $12,600 ] $12,500 $8,320,000 $3,662,296 50
1.08% 44.29% 45.37% 100% 100% 100% 44.02% 0%
Requirements: ; B L o Tl T [Ethnicity
The 20% requirements s a combinalion of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participatlon. An TRUCKING P Mﬂ\.fncan Amarican
SLBE [irm can be counted 100% lowards achieving 20% requirements. i : ; A=:;sm
C=H|5pa|nlt:
Legend LBE = Local Business Enlerprisa . UB = Uncartitled Business WA = ative American
SLOE = Smali Local Bitslness Entarpriae CA = Certillad Business O = Other
Tolsl LBE/SLBE = Alf Certifled Local and Smal Local Businasses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise HL = Mot Listed
NPLEE = MonP1ofil Local Business Enterpiiaa - WEE = Women Business Enterorise )
NPSLBE = HonProfit Small Local Business Enterprlse




'Jv -
Ny JOT

OA. wLanD
ey Case 58 Lo

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equiry Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C274410

RE: 81st Avenue Branch Library, Including Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: - Cal Pacific Construction

OverfUnder Engineer's

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$9,100,000 $7,912,000 -$1,188,000
Bid discounted amount: Discount/Points:
: 30 0%
| o R P T e N PP e T R Ty TYRET PR FTEETFREIY
1. Did the 20% local/smail local reguirement apply; YES
2. Did the contraclor mest the 20% requirement NO
a) % of LBE 20.85%
participation
b) % of SLBE 0%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement?. . NO
a) Total trucking participation 0%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO
(If yes, list the points received) _ 0%

5, Additional Comments.
Cal Pacific failed to meet the minimum 20% L!SLBE and 20% L/SLBE truckmg

participation requirements. Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive.

8. Date evaluation coampleted and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3M17/2008

Date

Reviewing_ y,

Officer: M M'/

Approved By JLJQQM &C’J‘LQMTUU\/
2




I’roject Name:

LBE/SLBE Participation
‘Bidder 1

Undsr/Qver Engingers Bz

=

timaie: -1,

Project No. {Engineer's Estimata
Discipline Prime & Sﬁbs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total SILBE Total TOTAL
Status L BF/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn MBE WBE
149,600

Tolal LBEISLBE = All Cerlified Local and Small Local Businesses

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Businass Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Susiness Enlerprise

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WBE = Women Business Enterprisa

H 0
Project Totals $1.649,600 %o $1,649,500 50 $0 $7,512,000 $140600 | §
20.85% 0% 20.85% 0% 0% 100% 1.80% 0%
Flequirements: : : Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE AA = Alrican American
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% A = Asian
requirements. C = Caucagian
I H = Hispanic
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncartified Buslness MA = Naffve American
SLBE = Small Locat Business Entesprise CB = Certified Business 0 = Olher
ML = Not Listed




OA]\.LAND
LFieny, fon Gl 250 24 o

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

' Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C274410

RE: 81st Avenue Branch Library, Including Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Sausal Corporation

Over/Under Engineer's

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$9,100,000 . $8,233,000 -$867,000

Bid discounted amount: . Discount/Points:

1. Did the 20% iocal/small locai requirement apply: YES

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% reqguirement NO
a) % of LBE 14.34%
participation '

b) % of SLBE 16.00% : \
participation

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO

a) Total trucking participation 0%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO
{If yes, list the points received) 0%
5. Additional Comments.
Sausal Corporation met the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement.

However, they failed to meet the 20% L/SLBE Trucking participation requirement.
Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive. ’

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/17/2008
‘ Date
. '/
Reviewing //" s
Officer: e «%5%4%\%' . Date: €27, "7 L 03/ ‘
Approved By 5%»2 {0p g &c«mn\ﬂh T ' Date: _3 }/fL/ o8
1 {



LBE/SLBE Participation
Bidder 3

Project Namae:

Project No.: Engineer's Estimate UnderOver Engineers Exthmate: (B8Y.GLC

Disclpline Prima & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total SILBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only

| Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars . |Etihn, MBE WBE
055803 C

H 168,130

H| - 74,525

i NL

3| NL

[ NL

NL

NL

2Jz|z[z[z]z

C 44,879

| AA 1,243,000

H 145,000

Project Totals $£1,180,909( $1,317,525 $2,498.434 %0 0 $8,233,000 $1,485,655 | $i89,879
14.34% 16.00% 30.34% 0% 0% 100%% 18.05% 2.31%

Requirements:

Ther 20% requiremnentls 18 a combinalion of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE parlic] pallon An SLBE [lirm can
be counled 100% towards achieving 20% requirements.

Ethnicity
AA = African American
A= Asian

C = Caugasian
e 5 ,
H = Hispanic
Legend LBE = Lecal Business Enterprise : UB = Uncertiflied Business NA = Nalive American
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB = Cerlilied Business O = Cther
Total LBEISLEE = A Ceriified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minorily Buslness Entarprise HL = Nol Listed

NPLEE = NonProfit Locat Business Enterprise WBE = Woman Business Enlerprise
NFPSLBE = NonProiit Small Local Business Enterprise




Approved as to Form and-Legality

1. OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL = ——""
RES_OLUTlON No. C.M.S.

200 ARR D

-RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR HER
DESIGNEE, TO REJECT ALL BIDS FOR THE 81°" AVENUE LIBRARY
PROJECT, RE-BID THE PROJECT, AND AWARD A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT TO NBC GENERAL CONTRACTORS CORPORATION IN
THE AMOUNT OF EIGHT MILLION THREE HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($8,320,000.000 AND TO ACCEPT AND
APPROPRIATE FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIXTY-
FIVE DOLLARS (5497,065.00) FROM THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT FOR THE PROJECT

WHEREAS, five bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk on January 7, 2008 for the
81 Avenue Library Project (C274410); and

WHEREAS, the project could not be awarded due to a significant error in a subcontractor bid
that negatively impacted four of the five bids, while the fifth bid exceeded the engineer’s
estimate and construction budget; and

WHEREAS, through consultation between the Office of the City Attorney, Department of
Contracting and Purchasing, and Project Delivery Division, it was determined that it was in the
City’s best interest to re-bid the project; and

WHEREAS, the project was re-bid on March 3, 2008, and three bids were received; and

WHEREAS, NBC General Contractors Corporation, a certified local business, is the lowest
responsible, responsive bidder and funds are available for the construction contract; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract
approved hereunder is temporary in nature; and )

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive service; and



WHEREAS, the new community library, developed in partnership with the Oakland Unified
School District (District), will also serve as the school library for two autonomous elementary
schools with which it shares a campus; and

WHEREAS, the District will contribute $497,065.00 toward construction of the new library as
stipulated in the joint use cooperative agreement between the City and District; now, therefore,
be it '

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, 1s hereby authorized to reject all
bids, re-bid the project, and award a construction contract on behalf of the City of Oakland to
NBC General Contractors Corporation in the amount of eight million three hundred twenty
thousand dollars ($8,320,000.00) for the 81* Avenue Library Project in accord with Specification
No. C274410 and contractor’s bid dated March 3, 2008, and to execute any amendments or '
modifications of said contract within the limitations of the project specifications; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance,
$8,320,000.00, and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and
material furnished and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, '
$8,320,000.00, with respect to such work are hereby approved; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to accept and
appropriate four hundred ninety-seven thousand sixty-five dollars ($497,065.00) from the
Oakland Unified School District as contribution toward the construction of the 81% Ave Library;
and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the District funds will be appropriated in Library Grant Fund
(2993), Project Number TBD; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That should additional funds be received for this project, the City
Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate the same for the
purposes described above; and, be it



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City

Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFQRN]A, , 2008

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE
NOES - |
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

_LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Qakland, California



